COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	1/1	ttor	of.
ın	me	IVIE	amer	OT:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MCCREARY)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR)	
AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE AN)	
ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE)	
KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY)	CASE NO.
AND FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)	2020-00399
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	
CONSTRUCT THE SANITARY SEWER)	
COLLECTION SYSTEM EXPANSION PHASE 1)	
PROJECT)	

ORDER

On March 11, 2021, the Commission issued an Order approving McCreary County Water District's (McCreary District) application to execute an Assistance Agreement with the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA) to fund a construction project for which a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity was also granted. The amount authorized in the Order was not to exceed \$3,224,500. On March 18, 2021, McCreary District filed a motion requesting the Commission amend its Order of March 11, 2021, to restate the amount of the authorized loan from the KIA to \$3,244,500. In support of the motion, McCreary District stated that the actual proposed loan amount of \$3,244,500 appeared in several places throughout the application, and the erroneous amount of \$3,224,500 approved in the Commission's Order appeared on the first page of McCreary District's application.

Finding that the March 11, 2021 Order should be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. This case is reopened for the limited purpose of addressing McCreary District's March 18, 2021 motion.
 - 2. McCreary District's March 18, 2021 motion is granted.
- 3. The Order of March 11, 2021, is amended to authorize McCreary District to enter the proposed Assistance Agreement with KIA for an amount not to exceed \$3,244,500.
- 4. All other provisions of the Commission's March 11, 2021 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.
 - 5. This case is now closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 24 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Kathy Troxell McCreary County Water District P.O. Box 488 Whitley City, KY 42653

*McCreary County Water District Highway 27 P. O. Box 488 Whitley City, KY 42653

*Stephen Whitaker Superintendent McCreary County Water District P.O. Box 488 Whitley City, KY 42653